Model #

975Wc

Scrapbooking Cart

Assembly Instructions

AN

Congratulations!

This fine piece of furniture will make a handsome
addition to your home. For the best results, start by
reading both the Assembly Instructions and
Finishing Hints before you begin your project.

For normal household use only.
NOT recommended for commercial use.

Do not climb, sit or stand on this piece of
furniture.

Unload items from this unit prior to moving.
Do not overload drawers on this unit.

DESIGN SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

Whittier
WOOdES" ro. soxzer

FURNITURE Eugene, OR97402 USA

CALL US FIRST!

DO NOT RETURN ITEM TO STORE

Service Policy: We will replace any
parts which are defective, missing or
damaged during assembly. Please contact
Whittier Wood Products customer service
department directly (by phone, fax, mail or
email) for replacement parts.

Hours: Our friendly customer service staff
can be reached Monday-Friday 7:00 a.m. to
5:00 p.m. (Pacific Time). A message can be
left 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

To Order: Provide the complete furniture
model number (upper left corner of this
page), part letter/number, production code,
quantity needed, reason for replacement
and your full name and address along with
a telephone number in case we need to
contact you.

Parts ship from our Eugene, Oregon factory
within 1 or 2 business days from the time
we receive the request. Please allow 5-10
business days for delivery.

800-653-3336

Outside U.S. or Canada: 541-687-0213
Fax: 541-687-2060 « www.whittierwood.com
Mail: P.O. Box 2827 » Eugene, Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

® Read both the Assembly Instructions and Finishing
Hints completely before beginning your project.

@ Store the parts: 1) in their box; 2) in a dry place;
3) in temperatures ranging from 40° to 90°.
(Not on a cold, possibly damp, cement floor.)

® Inspect your furniture periodically for any loose glue
joints or screws, or any other problem which may
affect the stability of your furniture. Tighten or
repair as needed.

Production Code:
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975Wc Scrapbooking Cart — Parts List

Before beginning assembly, identify the parts and make sure quantities received match what’s on this list.
If you need to replace a part, please refer to the following list for part name and letter.

Fc — Left Side — Qty. 1 Gc — Right Side — Qty. 1 Hc — Back — Qty. 1
Ic — Top — Qty. 1 Jc — Upper Sleeper — Qty. 2 Kc — Large Drawer Side
— Qty. 2

Lc — Large Drawer End Mc — Drawer Bottom — Qty. 6 Nc — Large Drawer Front

— Qty. 1 — Qty. 1
Oc — Small Drawer End Pc — Small Drawer Qc — Small Drawer

—Qty. 5 Side — Qty. 10 Front — Qty. 5

Rc — Lower Back Sleeper Sc — Lower Front Sleeper
— Qty. 1 — Qty. 1

HARDWARE

\

Ac — 8x35mm Wood B — 4x30mm Phillips
Dowel — Qty. 22 Screw — Qty. 66
M @ﬁﬁ E — Caster — Qty. 4
Cc —3.5x16mm Phillips D — 3x16mm Phillips
Screw — Qty. 16 Screw — Qty. 16
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975Wc Scrapbooking Cart
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TOOLS REQUIRED:

Phillips Screwdriver, Mallet or Padded Hammer, Wood Glue

GLUE ALL
DOWELS IN
THIS STEP

Fig. 1a

1. Glue 22 Wood Dowels (Ac) into parts as illustrated. Gently tap with a rubber mallet and quickly
wipe up any excess glue with a damp rag. See Figures 1a-1d.

GLUE ALL
DOWELS IN
THIS STEP

2. Attach Sleepers (Jc, Rc & Sc) to Left Side (Fc) making sure pocket drilled screw holes in each
sleeper faces down. See Figure 2. The rounded edge of the Lower Front Sleeper (Sc) needs to
face out (see figure 2b) and the back edge of the Lower Back Sleeper (Rc) should be flush with
the groove in the back of the Left Side (Fc). Use four 4x30mm Phillips Screws (B) through
pocket drilled holes. See Figure 2. 975WC — Page 3 — Rev. 8/08



GLUE ALL
DOWELS IN
THIS STEP

GLUE ALL
DOWELS IN
THIS STEP

4. Fasten Top (Ic) in place with six 4x30mm Phillips Screws (B) through the pre-drilled holes in the
cleats. See Figures 4 and 4a. Make sure the groove in the back of the Top (Ic) aligns with the
groove in the back edge of each side.
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Fig. 5a

Fig. 5

5. Attach Back (Hc) using 16 3x16mm Phillips Screws (D) through the pre-drilled holes. See
Figures 5 and 5a.

Fig. 6 7 @E
NN

Ccx4

6. Attach a Caster (E) in each corner using four 3.5x16mm Phillips Screw (Cc) through the
pre-drilled holes in the bottom of the unit. See Figures 6 and 6a.
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7. Attach Large Drawer Sides (Kc) to the Large Drawer Front (Nc) using six 4x30mm Phillips Screws
(B) See Figure 7 and 7a. Make sure the file rails and the grooves face the inside of the drawer.

Slide a Drawer Botttom (Mc) into the grooves (see Figure 7b) and attach the Large Drawer End
(Lc) with six 4x30mm Phillips Screws (B). See Figure 7c.

Fig. 8

8. Insert large drawer into unit. See Figure 8.
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Fig. 9c

9. Attach Small Drawer Sides (Pc) to the Small Drawer Front (Qc) using four 4x30mm Phillips Screws
(B). See Figure 9 and 9a. Make sure the grooves for the drawer bottom align. Slide a Drawer
(Mc) into the grooves (see Figure 9b) and attach the Small Drawer End (Oc) with four 4x30mm
Phillips Screws (B). See Figure 9c.

Fig. 10

AN

\ Fig. 10a

x5

10. Insert drawers into unit. See Figures 10 and 10a.
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Modelo # ﬁg‘
975WC iPRIMERO LLAMENOS!

C arrito de Ml’lltiples NO DEVUELVA ESTE ARTICULO A LA TIENDA

C aj onces Normas para obtener servicio: Reemplaza-
remos las piezas que tengan defectos, falten o se
Instrucciones para Armar dafien durante el armado. Sirvase comunicarse con

el departamento de servicio al cliente de Whittier
Wood Products directamente (por teléfono, fax,
correo o e-mail) para obtener piezas de repuesto.

Horas: Nuestro amable personal de servicio al
cliente esta disponible de lunes a viernes de 7:00
a.m. a 5:00 p.m. (Hora de la zona del pacifico de
Estados Unidos). Puede dejar un mensaje las 24
horas del dia, los 7 dias de la semana.

// Para hacer un pedido: Proporcione el nimero
completo del modelo del mueble (se encuentra en
la esquina superior izquierda de esta pagina), la
letra/nmamero de la pieza, el cédigo de produccion,
la cantidad que necesita, la razon del reemplazo, y
su nombre completo, direccion y teléfono, para el

/ caso de que necesitemos comunicarnos con usted.

Las piezas se envian desde nuestra planta en
Eugene, Oregon, 1 6 2 dias habiles después de
recibir su solicitud. Por favor tenga en cuenta que
la entrega tomara de 5 a 10 dias habiles.

800-653-3336

Outside U.S. or Canada: 541-687-0213
Fax: 541-687-2060 « www.whittierwood.com
Mail: P.O. Box 2827 - Eugene, Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

[ Felicitaciones!

Este fino mueble serd una bella adicion para su hogar. NOTAS IMPORTANTES:
Para obtener el mejor resultado, comience leyendo tanto °

las Instrucciones para Armar como las Sugerencias para ® Lea por completo las Instrucciones y las Sugerencias
el Acabado antes de comenzar su proyecto. para el Acabado antes de comenzar a armar el mueble.

® Guarde los paneles: 1) en su caja, 2) en un sitio seco,

‘ . 3) en un rango de temperaturas comprendido entre 40°
NO se recomienda para uso comercial. y 90° (no en un piso de cemento frio que tal vez esté
hiimedo).

Solo para uso doméstico.

No se suba, no se siente ni se pare sobre este @ Revise su mobiliario en forma periodica para detectar

muceble. uniones despegadas, tornillos flojos o cualquier
No mueva este mueble mientras esté lleno. Vacielo antes otro problema que pudiera afectar la estabilidad del
de moverlo. mismo. Apriete los tornillos o repare las piezas segun

. corresponda.
No cargue en exceso los cojones de este mueble. P

ESTE DISENO ESTA SUJETO A CAMBIOS SIN PREVIO AVISO.

Whittier )
WOOd g P.O. Box 2827 Cédigo del producto:

FURNITURE Eugene, OR 97402 USA
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975Wce Carrito de Multiples Cajones

LISTA DE PIEZAS
ANTES DE ENSAMBLAR, verifique que las cantidades de las piezas recibidas coinciden con las lista de piezas
mas abajo. Si tiene que reemplazar una pieza, consulte la lista siguiente para el nombre y numero la pieza.
Cant. Cant. Cant.
Fc Panel lateral izquierdo........... 1 | Mc Fondo del cajon ................... 6 |#c Taquete de madera
S, 8X35MM..coevviiiiiieeeeeeen 22
Gc Panel lateral derecho ............ 1 | Nc Frente del cajon grande......... 1 ) e
. . . B Tornillo Phillips
Hc Panel posterior...................... 1 | Oc Panel posterior de cajon 4x30mm 66
Ic Tablero superior.................... 1 PEQUERO ..o 5 Cc Tornillo Phillips
Jc Travesano superior ............... 2 | Pc Panel ~1ateral de cajon 3.5%16MM oo 16
Kc Panel lateral del cajon pequefio....... e 10 D Tornillo Phillips
grande............ococoeveeeeinnnn. 2 | Qc Frente de cajon pequefio.......5 3x16mm 16
Lc Panel posterior del cajon Rc Travesafio posterior inferior .1 E Rueda 4
grande.........ccoeeveeviieniienieennn. 1 | Sc Travesafio delantero inferior.1 |~ — e

INSTRUCCIONES PARA ARMAR

Herramientas Necesarias:
Destornillador Phillips, mazo o martillo con proteccion, cola para madera

Fig. 1 — Glue all dowels in this step = Aplique
cola a todos los taquetes en este paso

1. Coloque 22 taquetes de madera encolados (Ac) en
las piezas como muestra los Figuras la - 1d.

Fig. 2 — Glue all dowels in this step = Aplique
cola a todos los taquetes en este paso
Front = Delante

2. Sujete los travesafios (Jc, Rc y Sc) al panel
lateral izquierdo (Fc) cerciorandose de que los
orificios que vienen perforados para los tornillos
en cada travesafio miran hacia abajo. El borde
redondeado del travesafio delantero inferior (Sc)
debe mirar hacia fuera (vea la figura 2b) y el borde
posterior del travesafio posterior inferior (Rc)
debe quedar al ras con la ranura de la parte
posterior del panel lateral izquierdo (Fc). Utilice
cuatro tornillos Phillips 4x30mm (B) en cada
orificio que viene perforado. Vea la figura 2.

Fig. 3 — Glue all dowels in this step = Aplique
cola a todos los taquetes en este paso

3. Repita el Paso 2 para sujetar el panel lateral
derecho (Gc).

Fig. 4 — Glue all dowels in this step = Aplique
cola a todos los taquetes en este paso

4. Fije el tablero superior (Ic) en su lugar con seises
tornillos Phillips 4x30mm (B) a través de los
orificios que vienen taladrados en los listones.
Cercidrese de que la ranura de la parte posterior del
tablero (Ic) queda alineada con las ranuras en los
bordes posteriores de cada panel lateral. Vea los
figuras 4 y 4a.

5.

Fije el panel posterior (Hc) utilizando 16
tornillos (D) a través de los orificios que vienen
perforados. Vea los figuras 5 y Sa.

Fije una rueda (E) en cada esquina utilizando cuatro
tornillos Phillips 3.5x16mm (CC) a través de los
orificios que vienen perforados en la parte inferior
del carrito. Vea los figuras 6 y 6a.

Fije los paneles laterales del cajon grande (Kc) al
frente del cajon grande (Nc) utilizando seises tornillos
Phillips 4x30mm (B). Cercioérese de que los carriles
para archivar quedan en el interior del cajon y las
ranuras para el fondo del cajon estan alineadas.
Deslice un fondo de cajon (Mc) en las ranuras y
sujete el panel posterior del cajon grande (Lc) con
seises tornillos Phillips 4x30mm (B). Vea los figuras
7-7Tc.

Introduzca el cajon grande. Vea la figura 8.

Fije los paneles de cajon pequefio (Pc) al frente

del cajon pequeftio (Qc) utilizando cuatro tornillos
Phillips (B). Cercidrese de que las ranuras para el
fondo del cajon quedan alineadas. Deslice un fondo
de cajon (Mc) en las ranuras y sujete el panel
posterior del cajon pequeiio (Oc) con cuatro
tornillos Phillips 4x30mm (B). Vea los figuras
9-9c.

10. Introduzca los cajones (x 5). Vea los figuras 10 y 10a.
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No. de modéle

975Wc

Chariot de Découpures

Instructions de Montage

AN

Félicitations !

Ce joli meuble s’integrera agréablement a votre intérieur.
Pour obtenir des résultats optimum, commencez par lire
les Instructions de Montage et les Conseils de Finition
avant de commencer votre projet.

Pour usage ménager normal seulement.

N’est pas recommandé pour usage commercial.

& Ne pas monter, s’asseoir ni se mettre debout sur
cet article d’ameublement.

Ne pas déplacer cet article d’ameublement s’il est chargé.

Le décharger avant de le déplacer.

Ne pas surcharger les tiroirs de cet article d’ameublement.

LE MODELE EST SUJET A CHANGEMENTS SANS PREAVIS.

Whittier
W()Od ;E P.O. Box 2827

FURNITURE Eugene, OR 97402 USA

)
APPELEZ-NOUS D’ABORD !

NE RETOURNEZ PAS CET ARTICLE AU MAGASIN

Politique de service : Nous remplacerons
toutes les pieces défectueuses, manquantes ou
endommagées pendant le montage. Veuillez con-
tacter directement le service clientele de Whittier
Wood Products (par téléphone, fax, courrier ou
e-mail) pour obtenir les piéces de remplacement.

Horaires : Le personnel accueillant de notre service
clientele est joignable du lundi au vendredi, de 7 h
a 17 h (heure normale du Pacifique). Vous pouvez
laisser un message 24 heures sur 24, 7 jours sur 7.

Pour placer vos commandes : Fournissez le
numéro complet de modéle du meuble (angle su-
périeur gauche de cette page), la lettre/le numéro
de la piéce, le code de production, la quantité
nécessaire, la raison du remplacement, ainsi que
votre nom complet et votre adresse, avec un nu-
méro de téléphone, au cas ou nous aurions besoin
de vous contacter.

Les pieces sont expédiées de notre usine située a
Eugene, Oregon dans les 1 ou 2 jours ouvrables
a compter de la réception de votre demande. La
livraison prendra de 5 a 10 jours ouvrables.

800-653-3336

A Pextérieur des Etats-Unis ou du Canada : 541-687-0213
Fax : 541-687-2060 ¢ www.whittierwood com
Courrier: P.O. Box 2827 ¢ Eugene, Oregon 97402, U.S.A.

REMARQUES IMPORTANTES :

® Lisez complétement les instructions et les Conseils de
finition avant de commencer le montage.

® Conservez les panneaux : 1) dans leur boite, 2) a un
endroit sec, 3) a des températures variant entre 40° et
90°. (Non sur un sol en ciment froid, éventuellement
humide.)

@ Inspectez régulierement votre meuble, pour voir si les
picces se décollent ou si les vis se desserrent ou si vous
remarquez tout autre probléme risquant d’affecter la
stabilité du meuble. Resserrez ou réparez au besoin.

Code produit :

BZ Fr. Rev. 08/08




975Wc¢ Chariot de Découpures

NOMENCLATURE DES PIECES
AVANT DE COMMENCER LE MONTAGE, assurez-vous que les quantités de piéces recues correspondent a celles de la
nomenclature des piéces figurant ci-dessous. Si vous devez remplacer une piéce, veuillez vous référer a la liste suivante pour
le nom et le numéro de la piéce.
Qté Qté Qté
Fc Coté gauche.........cccuveeeneee. 1 Mc Fond de tiroir.........ccccuee.e. 6 | Ac Cheville en bois
Ge COté droit......ocvevvevereernenee. 1 | Nc Avant de grand tiroir ............ 1 EXISMM. oo 22
Hc Arriere .....ooovvveeviieeieenee, 1 Oc Extrémité de petit tiroir ........ 5 |B Vis cruciforme
o o 430 MM oo, 66
Ic DesSuS ...vvvevivieniieeiieeen 1 Pc Coté de petit tiroir............... 10 . .
o o Cc Vis cruciforme
Jc Traverse supérieure............. 2 | Qc Avant de petit tiroir.............. 5 35%16. 0 16
Kc Coté de grand tiroir ........... 2 | Rc Traverse inférieure arriére....1 |D Vis cruciforme
Lc Extrémité de grand tiroir.... 1 Sc Traverse inférieure avant ...... 1 3xT6 MM 16
E Roulette........ccceevevvvevciienenn, 4

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
OUTILS NECESSAIRES :

Tournevis cruciforme, maillet ou marteau rembourré, colle a bois.

FIG. 1 — Glue all dowels in this step = Collez
toutes les chevilles au cours de cette étape

1. Collez 22 chevilles en bois (Ac) dans les picces
comme illustré. Voir Figures 1a - 1d.

FIG. 2 — Glue all dowels in this step = Collez
toutes les chevilles au cours de cette étape
Front = Avant

2. Fixez les traverses (Jc, Rc et Sc) au coté
gauche (Fc), en vous assurant que les petits
trous ménagés dans chaque traverse pour les
vis sont face vers le bas. Voir Figure 2. Le bord
arrondi de la traverse inférieure avant (Sc) doit
étre face vers I’extérieur (voir Figure 2b) et le
bord arriere de la traverse inférieure arriere (Rc)
doit étre a ras de la rainure ménagée a I’arriere du
coté gauche (Fc). Utilisez quatre vis cruciforme
4x30mm (B) dans chaque petit trou foré. Voir
Figure 2.

FIG. 3 — Glue all dowels in this step = Collez
toutes les chevilles au cours de cette étape

3. Répétez I’étape 2 pour fixer le coté droit (Ge).

FIG. 4 — Glue all dowels in this step = Collez
toutes les chevilles au cours de cette étape

4. Assujettissez le dessus (Ic) en place au moyen
des six vis cruciforme 4x30mm (B) que vous
introduisez dans les trous préforés ménagés dans
les taquets. Voir Figures 4 et 4a. Assurez-vous
que la rainure située a I’arriére du dessus (Ic) est
alignée avec lesrainures situées dans les bords
arriéres de chaque coté.

S.

Fixez I’arriére (Hc) au moyen des 16 vis
cruciforme 3x16mm (D) que vous introduisez dans
les trous préforés. Voir Figures 5 et Sa.

Fixez une roulette (E) dans chaque coin au

moyen des quatre vis cruciforme 3.5x16mm (Cc)
que vous introduisez dans les trous préforés ménageés
au bas du meuble. Voir Figures 6 et 6a.

Fixez les c6tés du grand tiroir (Kc) a I’avant du
grand tiroir (Nc) au moyen des six vis cruciforme
4x30mm (B). Voir Figures 7 et 7a. Assurez-vous que les
rails du tiroir prévus pour les dossiers sont face a
I’intérieur du tiroir et que les rainures prévues pour le
fond du tiroir sont alignées. Faites glisser un fond de
tiroir (Mc) dans les rainures (voir Figure 7b) et fixez
I’extrémité du grand tiroir (Lc) au moyen de la vis six
vis cruciforme 4x30mm (B). Voir Figure 7c.

Insérez le grand tiroir. Voir Figure 8.

Fixez les c6tés du petit tiroir (Pc) a I’avant du

petit tiroir (Qc) au moyen des quatre vis cruciforme
4x30mm (B). Voir Figure 9. Assurez-vous que les
rainures prévues pour le fond du tiroir sont alignées.
Faites glisser un fond de tiroir (Mc) dans les rainures
(voir Figure 9b) et fixez I’extrémité du petit tiroir (Oc)
au moyen des quatre vis cruciforme 4x30mm (B).
Voir Figure 9c.

10. Insérez les tiroirs (x 5). Voir Figures 10 et 10a.
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WoILEr  Finishing Hints

FURNITURE

Choosing the Finish:
1.

4,
5.

Basic
Choose a finish that will meet your expectations for the product you are . .
finishing. Are you matching existing furniture or do you want a “natural” Equipment:
finish? Is the piece to be functional, decorative or both? The answers [ Rubber gloves

to these questions may affect the type of finish you choose.

Use products of the same brand to ensure compatibility of products. L Rags

ALWAYS follow the stain manufacturer’s instructions. Pine is a porous | LI Paper towels
wood and looks best when following the finishing instructions for | ] Q-tips

softwoods.

We recommend using a wood conditioner under oil base stains. L Tack cloth

Work in a well ventilated and well lit area. [ Drop cloth

Getting Started:
1.

L1 Paint brushes

. . o . (bristle and foam)
Assembly Instructions may contain special finishing information

for that item. Read both the Assembly Instructions and these Finishing [ #220 & #320
Hints completely before beginning. sandpaper

Sand the entire piece, using #220 grit sandpaper. Sand with the grain L1 Mineral spirits
of the wood on flat surfaces and opposite the grain on turnings. Some .

parts are plywood. Be careful not to sand through the veneer. End grain LI Masking Tape
(table top ends, seat edges, grooves on turnings, etc.) accepts more
stain. Extra sanding in these areas with a #320 grit sandpaper will reduce
stain absorption, creating a more evenly stained piece.

When sanding is completed, wipe the surface of your furniture with a cloth or tack rag. Make sure
the item is free of dust before proceeding.

For most products, we recommend preparing and staining the wood prior to assembly. Due to the
assembly procedures for chairs, rockers and stools, we recommend assembling these items prior
to finishing.

If you do choose to finish chairs, rockers or stools prior to assembly, it isimperative that you protect
the ends of dowels and spindles, and the mortise holes where the wood is joined, from finishing
products. Use masking tape around the ends, being careful to cover only the section that will be
inserted (remove the tape after the finish has dried and before the furniture is assembled). Wood
glue will not bond if finishing products are present. If you do get finishing product in these areas,
it must be removed to ensure proper bonding.

If glue is used in assembly of your furniture, remove any excess glue spots or drips before finish-
ing. Wood surfaces with glue WILL NOT accept stains, and will leave a light spot. To remove glue,
wipe off as much as possible while wet, then lightly sand the surface until the remaining glue is
removed.

Gluing Hints:

These are general hints. Refer to the instruction sheet for detailed information
on gluing your specific product. Your unit may not need glue.

. We strongly recommend that you first lay out all the parts and familiarize yourself with how they fit

together before assembling with glue. Glue will set up quickly and can cause damage to the parts
if you try to reposition any that have been assembled incorrectly.

Glue usually takes several hours to cure (or harden) but it will sometimes set up, or grab, in several
seconds. Therefore, once you begin final assembly, be sure to proceed quickly and diligently.



Gluing Hints (cont.)

3.

We recommend that you use a good wood glue, such as ElImer’s Wood Glue or White Glue, Tite-
bond Wood Glue or the equivalent; unless the instructions call for a special type such as a slow
drying epoxy glue. Carefully read the glue manufacturer’s label and follow all instructions.

Be sure the holes are clear of any dust so the glue will have a clean surface to adhere to. Blowing
in the holes before gluing is recommended, but be sure to protect your eyes.

Avoid getting glue on surfaces to be finished! Most stains or finishes will not penetrate where
glue has been spilled. Wet glue can be wiped off with a damp cloth. Follow with a light sanding of
the area to ensure a proper finish.

Do not over glue! It is important to apply an even coat inside all holes and slots. Use a small dowel
or pencil to spread glue evenly around the inside of the holes. Because of the fit of the spindles or
dowels in the holes, the spindle or dowel pushes glue to the bottom of the hole. If too much glue is
used, it will fill the hole and not allow the spindle or dowel to go all the way in.

Staining:
Read and follow label directions. Stir stain well before starting.

Test stain on an inconspicuous spot on your project, or use the sample chip if one is provided. The
sample chip must be sanded in the same way as your furniture kit to ensure the piece will accept
the stain similarly. Put at least one coat of your top coat over the stain sample, as it also affects the
look of the stain. Test every type of wood that is in your kit. Some of our products include more
than one type of wood, which may react differently to the stain color. Sample chips for the differ-
ent woods may be included. It may be necessary to add a second coat of stain to lighter woods to
match the darker woods in your Kkit.

Apply stain with a poly brush or lint-free cloth. Apply stain over a small area and wipe off excess.
Working in small areas will make the color easier to control.

Q-tips are ideal for hard to reach areas.
Allow to dry thoroughly before proceeding.

Applying the Top Coat:

No top coat is required if using paint.

. Always read and follow all label directions. Stir your finish coat gently, do not shake. It will cre-

ate bubbles that are hard to remove.

. All surfaces (including the underside of table tops and inside drawers) must be sealed with at

least one layer of a top coat. This will help minimize wood swelling, shrinkage, warping and cup-
ping due to changes in moisture content or temperature.

We recommend that you apply a minimum of two coats when using polyurethane or varnish
(especially on all table top and work surfaces). Sand lightly between coats using a #320 grit
sandpaper or 00 steel wool for the smoothest possible finish.

Some water-based finishes tend to raise the grain slightly. This can be easily controlled with this
sanding step. However, do not use steel wool when using water-based finishes. Strands of steel
fiber caught in the wood can cause rust spots when coated with any water-based product.

Painting:

. For best results when painting, first coat the wood with a primer. An oil based primer would be best

for a smooth finish. If you do not wish to use a solvent based primer, a water based primer would
work almost as well.

Buy a quality brand paint. You may use a satin, semi-gloss, or gloss sheen. Apply a second coat
for a smooth finish. Lightly sand between coats using a #320 grit sandpaper, so that the second
coat will bond well. Repeat as desired.

Since there is such a variation between paint manufacturers, refer to your paint supplier for specific

advice on using the paint that you purchase.
Rev. 9/07
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